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than $30.00 shall be paid in any one year to the president;
and the trustees shall be entitled to receive as compensation
for each day’s service necessarily rendered or council meet-
ing attended, the sum of $1.50 per day or meeting but no
more than $20.00 shall be paid to each trustee in any one
year in any such village,.

Approved April 14, 1941. L

. CHAPTER 222—H. F. No. 1196

An act authorizing the sale of certain school land in
8t. Louis County, having frontage on a public lake.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of conservation to sub-divide
and sell certain lands.—The commissioner of conservation is
hereby authorized to subdivide the east one-half of the sonth-
east quarter of section.16, township 57, range 21 into smaller
parcels or village lots, and to appraise and offer such parcels.
or lots for sale as provided by law., Said land may be sold
notwithstanding the fact that it has frontage on a public
lake, provided that a strip 33 feet in width landward from
the ordinary high water mark be reserved by the state.

Approved April 14, 1941.

CHAPTER 223—H. F. No. 1430

An act to establish a muncipal court in the city of St.
Cloud, counties of Stearns, Benton and Sherburne, slate of
Minnesota,; legalizing proceedings heretofore taken under
the provisions of Extra Session Loaws 1935, .Chapter 88.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal court of the city of St. Cloud estab-
lished.-—A court of record to be known as the municipal court
of the city of St. Cloud is hereby established in and for the
l\';ity of St. Cloud, in the counties of Stearns, Benton and Sher-

urne.



